Retained earnings $518,820 $ 457 $519,277

Edgar Filing: EPAM Systems, Inc. - Form 10-Q

9

The Company applied a practical expedient to aggregate the effect of all contract modifications that occurred before
the adoption date.
See Note 6 “Revenues” in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for additional information regarding
revenues.

7

Edgar Filing: EPAM Systems, Inc. - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

Restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents — Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted Accounting Standard
Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash which requires the Company to
include in its cash and cash equivalents balances presented in the statements of cash flows amounts that are deemed to
be restricted in nature. As a result of the adoption, the Company restated its condensed consolidated statements of
cash flows for all of the prior periods presented. The impact of adoption on the Company’s condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows was as follows for the three months ended March 31, 2017:

As
Reported Restated Effect

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets $(79 ) $(2,211 ) $(2,132)
Net cash provided by operating activities $31,228 $29,096 $(2,132)
Cash flows from investing activities:
Decrease in restricted cash and time deposits, net $38 $21 $(17 )
Net cash used in investing activities $(5,644 ) $(5,661 ) $(17 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $2,928 $2,952 $24
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $36,394 $34,269 $(2,125)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period $362,025 $364,664 $2,639
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $398,419 $398,933 $514
Pending Accounting Standards
From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the FASB or other standards-setting bodies that the
Company will adopt according to the various timetables the FASB specifies. Unless otherwise discussed below, the
Company believes the impact of recently issued standards that are not yet effective will not have a material impact on
its consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows upon adoption.
Leases — Effective January 1, 2019, the Company will be required to adopt the new guidance of ASC Topic 842, Leases
(with early adoption permitted effective January 1, 2018.) This amendment supersedes previous accounting guidance

[…]

to finalize the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The fair values reflected are subject
to change and such changes could be significant. The Company expects to finalize the valuation and complete the
purchase price allocation as soon as practicable but no later than one year from the acquisition date.
The following table presents the estimated fair values and useful lives of intangible assets acquired during the three
months ended March 31, 2018:

9

Edgar Filing: EPAM Systems, Inc. - Form 10-Q

13

Table of Contents

Continuum
Weighted Average Useful Life (in years) Amount

Customer relationships 8 $8,500
Trade names 8 5,700
Contract royalties 8 2,400
Total $16,600
The goodwill recognized as a result of the Continuum acquisition is attributable primarily to strategic and synergistic
opportunities related to the consulting business, the assembled workforce of Continuum and other factors. The
goodwill is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

Pro forma results of operations have not been presented because the effect of the Continuum acquisition on the
Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements was not material.
3.GOODWILL
Goodwill by reportable segment was as follows:

North
America Europe Total

Balance as of December 31, 2017 $77,290 $42,241 $119,531
Continuum acquisition 29,805 — 29,805
Effect of net foreign currency exchange rate changes (15 ) 1,016 1,001
Balance as of March 31, 2018 $107,080 $43,257 $150,337
There were no accumulated impairment losses in the North America or Europe reportable segments as of March 31,
2018 or December 31, 2017.
4.FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
The Company carries certain liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis on its consolidated balance sheets. The
following tables show the fair values of the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a
recurring basis as of March 31, 2018:

As of March 31, 2018

BalanceLevel1
Level
2

Level
3

Foreign exchange derivative assets $90 $ —$ 90 $—
Total assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis $90 $ —$ 90 $—